
Legal Counsel Approval�

RL24-48 

Introductory No. 024-20 

Pennanent No. O24-20

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

Sponsored by Council Members: Porter, Dundon, Hotchkiss, Cavanaugh 

Introduced by Committee: Employees 

ORDINANCE 
entitled 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2024 
GENERAL BUDGET FOR DEPARTMENT OF 
PARKS AND RECREATION TO PAY A 
RESPONSIBILITY ADJUSTMENT TO ACTING 
PARKS COMMISSIONER 

Date: March 27, 2024 

WHEREAS, the Director of Personnel and Comptroller of the City of Binghamton find it 

proper and necessary to amend the 2024 Department of Parks and Recreation budget to temporarily 

adjust the salary of the "Acting Parks Commissioner"; and 

WHEREAS, the "Maintenance Supervisor" was named "Acting Commissioner" 

until4/21/2024, or until the position is filled, whichever is first; and 

WHEREAS, such budget amendments were approved by the Board of Estimate and 

Apportionment on March 27, 2024. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular 

session, does hereby ordain as follows: 

Section 1. That the Comptroller and the Acting City Treasurer of the City of Binghamton 

are hereby authorized and directed to amend the 2024 Parks and Recreation budget to (i) decrease 

the "Travel and Training" budget by $2,000; and (ii) decrease the "Office Supplies" by $392.32; 

and (iii) temporarily increase the "Acting Commissioner" salary by $2,392.32, paid as a 

responsibility adjustment as follows: 

Transfer From (Decrease): 
$2,000 A7020.54701 (TRAVEL & TRAINING) 
$392.32 A7020.54101 (OFFICE SUPPLIES) 

Total: $2,392.32 

Transfer To (Increase): 
$2,000 A 7020.51000 (PRS SVC) 
$393.32 A7020.51000 (PRS SVC) 

Total: $2,392.32 

Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect immediately. 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described 
funds are unencumbered and available. 








